
Course # Title Units Prereq
UC Approved 28 May, 2018 BOR Approved 13 Sept. 2019

CD 11 Introduction to CD 3 None

CD 100 Philippine Society and Community Development I 3 None

CD 101 Philippine Society and Community Development II 3 CD 100 and CD 110

CD 110 Development Perspectives 3 CD 11 for majors or COI for non-

majors

CD 111 Policies, Programs and Services for CD 3 None

CD 112 Gender and Development 3 None

CD 121 Community Organizing 3 CD 11, CD 100 for majors or  COI for 

non-majors

CD 122 Organizing and Social Movements 3 CD 121

CD 123 Communication Strategies for CD 3 None

CD 124 Educational Strategies for CD 3 None

CD 125 Community Governance and Mobilization 

Strategies

3 None

CD 126 Innovative Strategies in Community Organizing 3 None

CD 131 Planning and Administration in CD 3 None

CD 132 Participatory Project Development and 

Management

3 CD 131

CD 133 Community-based Resources Management 3 None

CD 134 Community-based Disaster Risk Management 3 None

CD 135 People's Initiative and Economic Enterprises 3 None

CD 161 Special Problems 3 None

CD 180 CD Practicum 1 9 None

CD 181 CD Practicum 2 9 CD 180/written consent

CD 190 Statistics for CD 3 None

CD 191 Introduction to CD Research 3 CD 190

CD 192 CD Research Practicum, Dissemination and 

Utilization

3 CD 190 and CD 191

UC Approved BOR Approved 03 Nov. 2016

CD 201 Philippine Social Realities and CD 3 None

CD 202 Development Theories in CD 3 None

CD 203 (formerly 

CD 237)

National and International Policies, Legislation 

and Covenants in CD

3 CD 201 for majors, or COI for 

non-majors

CD 221 Advanced Community Organizing 3 None

CD 222 Community Mobilization and Advocacy 3 CD 201, CD 221

CD 224 (formerly 

CD 227)

Community Conflict Resolution and Peace Building 

Strategies for CD

3 CD 201, CD 221
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CD 225 Community Organizing and Social Movements 3 CD 201, CD 221

CD 226 Re-building Displaced Communities 3 CD 201, CD 221

CD 231 Community Development Planning 3 None

CD 232 Development and Management of CD Programs 

and Projects

3 CD 231 for majors or COI for non-

majors

CD 233 Participatory Monitoring and Evaluation in CD 3 CD 231 for majors or COI for non-

majors

CD 234 Community-Based Resource Management 3 CD 231 for majors or COI for non-

majors

CD 235 Community-Based Disaster Risk Reduction and 

Management (CBDRRM)

3 CD 231/COI

CD 236 Community Enterprise and Cooperative 

Development

3 CD 231/COI

CD 241 Community Leadership and Organizational 

Development

3 CD 201/COI

CD 242 Participatory Education and Learning Strategies in 

CD

3 CD 241 for majors or COI for non-

majors

CD 243 Participatory Management of Community-Based 

and Social Development Organizations

3 CD 241/COI

CD 271 Seminar in CD Practice (may be taken twice, 

topics to be indicated)

3 CD 221

CD 280 Field Instruction 3 18units of core courses (CD 201, 

CD 202, CD, 221, CD 231, CD 

241, CD 291)

CD 291 Community Development Research I 3 CD 201, CD 202 and any two of 

the following core courses: CD 

221, CD 231 or CD 241 (12 units 

of major courses)

CD 292 Community Development Research II 3 CD 291

CD 300 Thesis 6 (3u / 3u)

Course # Title Units Prereq
UC Approved 19 June, 2018 BOR Approved 01 Jan. 2020

SW 110 Critical Social Work 3 Co-requisite : SW 120

SW 111 Social Change and Social Development 3 SW 110 for BSSW/ COI for non-

BBSW

SW 120 Social Work and the Filipino Personality 3 Psych 101/ COI

SW 121 Philippine Communities 3 Co-requisite: SW 110/ COI for 

non-BSSW students

SW 122 Social Welfare and Philippine Realities 3 SW 110 for BSSW/ COI for non-

BBSW

SW 123 Social Deviation and Social Work 3 SW 110 and SW 120

SW 130 Social Welfare Policies, Programs and Services 3 None

SW 131 Social Agency Management 3 SW 130, SW 140/ COI
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SW 132 Project Development for Social Welfare and 

Community

3 SW 131/ COI

SW 134 Social Work and Social Welfare Laws 3 SW 130 and SW 110

SW 140 The Social Work Profession 3 Stipulation:  Should be taken by 

BSSW students who have not 

finished 25% of the total number 

of units required in the entire 

Program

SW 141 Social Work  Practice with Individuals and Families 3 SW 120

SW 142 Social Work Practice with Groups 3 SW 141

SW 143 Social Work Practice with Communities 3 SW 142 for BSSW/ COI for non-

BSSW

SW 145 Social Work Counseling 3 Prerequisite : SW 110;   Co-

requisite:  SW 141

SW 146 Social Work and Human Resource Development 3 Co-requisite:  SW 143 for BSSW/ 

COI for non-BSSW

SW 147 Strategies in Community Based Social Work 

Practice.

3 SW 132 and SW 146 for BSSW/ 

COI for non-BSSW

SW 148 Social Work in a Global Context 3 Stipulation:  For BSSW student 

who have finished not less than 

75% of the total number of units 

required in the entire Program

SW 150 Field Instruction I 5 Stipulation: For BSSW student 

who have finished not less than 

75% of the total number of units 

required in the entire Program

SW 151 Field Instruction II 15 SW 150

SW 160 Seminar in Social Work 3 Stipulation: For BSSW student 

who have finished not less than 

75% of the total number of units 

required in the entire Program

SW 198 Statistics for Social Work 3 None

SW 199.1 Research in Social Work I 3 SW 198

SW 199.2 Research in Social Work II 3 SW 199.1

UC Approved 19 April, 2004 BOR Approved 28 April, 2004

SW 201 Social Work Perspectives 3 None

SW 202 Human Behavior and Social Change 3 None

SW 210 Social Work Administration 3 None

SW 211 Social Welfare Policy Analysis and Development 3 SW 201, 210, 225, 290

SW 215 Social Welfare Policy Advocacy 3 SW 211

SW 220 Generalist Social Work Practice 3 None

SW 225 Social Work Practice Models 3 None

SW 226 Social Work Interventions 3 SW 201, 210, 225, 290

SW 235 Social Work Education and Training 3 SW 201, 210, 225, 290

SW 251 Social Work and the Law 3 COI

SW 253 Supervision in the Social Services 3 COI



SW 254 Seminar on Contemporary Social Work Practice 3 None

SW 255 Social Work and Migration 3 None

SW 256 Women, Gender and Social Work 3 None

SW 285 Field Instruction 1 3 SW 202, 220

SW 286 Field Instruction 2 3 SW 215, 226, 235

SW 287 Field Instruction 3 3 SW 286

SW 290 Social Wor Research 3 None

SW 300 Master's Thesis 6 (3u / 3u)

Course # Title Units Prereq
UC Approved 06 Dec. 2006 BOR Approved 12 Dec. 2006

WD 201 Women, Gender and Development: History and 

Perspective

3 None

WD 210 Feminist Theories and Movements 3 None

WD 221 Feminist Perspectives and Strategies in Organizing 3 WD 201 or Faculty Consent

WD 227 Gender and Sexuality 3 None

WD 230 Women, Gender, and Work 3 None

WD 231 Gender-Responsive Planning and Admisnistration 3 None

WD 270 Special Topics I.   (Maybe taken more than once). 

Gender Culture and Ideology. Feminism in the 

Third World. Feminist Pedagogy. Women, Gender 

and Psychology

3 None

WD 271 Special Topics II.   (Maybe taken more than once). 

Feminist Alternatives in Counselling. Gender and 

Economic Development. Gender and International 

Relations. Women, Gender and Human Rights

3 None

WD 280 Women, Gender and Development Field 

Instruction I

3 All core courses

WD 281 Women, Gender and Development Field 

Instruction II

3 WD 280

WD 291 Introduction to Women, Gender and 

Development

3 None

WD 292 Feminist Research: Perspective and Methods 3 WD 291

WD 300 Thesis on Women and Development 6 (3u / 3u)
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Course # Title Units Prereq
UC Approved 20 July, 2020 President's 

Approval

01 Sept. 2020

SD 301 Social Development: History and Perspective 3 None

SD 302 Theories and Constructs in Social Development 3 None

SD 303 Social Development Strategies 3 SD 301 and SD 302 for DSD/ COI 

for non-DSD

SD 304 Social Development Policy Analysis and Advocacy 3 SD 301 and SD 302 for DSD/ COI 

for non-DSD

SD 311 Seminar in Contemporary and Emerging Trends in 

Social Development

3 SD 303 or COI

SD 312 Seminar in Financing for Social Development 3 SD 304 or COI

SD 313 Special Topics 3 SD 303 or COI

SD 398 Social Development Research I 3 SD 301 and SD 302

SD 399 Social Development Research II 3 SD 398

SD 400 Dissertation Stipulation :  maybe taken in 2 

semesters: SD 400 (1st sem 6-

units - dissertation proposal), SD 

400 (2nd sem 6-units - 

dissertation defense)

Soc Sci 201 Statistics for the Sociail Sciences 3 Math 101/equivalent 

(Elementary Statistics),  or Stat 

101

SW 220 Generalist Social Work Practice 3 None

SW 235 Social Work Education and Training 3 SW 201, 210, 225, 290

SW 251 Social Work and the Law 3 COI

CD 221 Advanced Community Organizing 3 None

CD 222 Community Mobilization and Advocacy 3 CD 201, CD 221

CD 224 (formerly 

CD 227)

Community Conflict Resolution and Peace Building 

Strategies for CD

3 CD 201, CD 221

CD 226 Re-building Displaced Communities 3 CD 201, CD 221

CD 235 Community-Based Disaster Risk Reduction and 

Management (CBDRRM)

3 CD 231/COI

CD 271 Seminar in CD Practice (may be taken twice, 

topics to be indicated)

3 CD 221

CD 291 Community Development Research I 3 CD 201, CD 202 and any two of 

the following core courses: CD 

221, CD 231 or CD 241 (12 units 

of major courses)

WD 221 Feminist Perspectives and Strategies in Organizing 3 WD 201 or Faculty Consent

DSD QUALIFIED ELECTIVES

*Required Research Course:

Area of Study: Social Development Practice

Area of Study: Social Development Planning and Administration



SW 210 Social Work Administration 3 None

SW 211 Social Welfare Policy Analysis and Development 3 SW 201, 210, 225, 290

SW 215 Social Welfare Policy Advocacy 3 SW 211

SW 253 Supervision in the Social Services 3 COI

CD 231 Community Development Planning 3 None

CD 232 Development and Management of CD Programs 

and Projects

3 CD 231 for majors or COI for non-

majors

CD 233 Participatory Monitoring and Evaluation in CD 3 CD 231 for majors or COI for non-

majors

CD 234 Community-Based Resource Management 3 CD 231 for majors or COI for non-

majors

CD 236 Community Enterprise and Cooperative 

Development

3 CD 231/COI

CD 241 Community Leadership and Organizational 

Development

3 CD 201/COI

CD 242 Participatory Education and Learning Strategies in 

CD

3 CD 241 for majors or COI for non-

majors

CD 243 Participatory Management of Community-Based 

and Social Development Organizations

3 CD 241/COI

WD 231 Gender-Responsive Planning and Admisnistration 3 None

SD 312 Seminar in Financing for Social Development 3 SD 304 or COI

SW 201 Social Work Perspectives 3 None

SW 254 Seminar on Contemporary Social Work Practice 3 None

SW 255 Social Work and Migration 3 None

SW 256 Women, Gender and Social Work 3 None

CD 201 Philippine Social Realities and CD 3 None

CD 202 Development Theories in CD 3 None

CD 203 (formerly 

CD 237)

National and International Policies, Legislation 

and Covenants in CD

3 CD 201 for majors, or COI for 

non-majors

CD 225 Community Organizing and Social Movements 3 CD 201, CD 221

WD 201 Women, Gender and Development: History and 

Perspective

3 None

WD 210 Feminist Theories and Movements 3 None

WD 227 Gender and Sexuality 3 None

WD 230 Women, Gender, and Work 3 None

WD 270 Special Topics I.   (Maybe taken more than once). 

Gender Culture and Ideology. Feminism in the 

Third World. Feminist Pedagogy. Women, Gender 

and Psychology

3 None

Area of Study: Social Development Studies



WD 271 Special Topics II.   (Maybe taken more than once). 

Feminist Alternatives in Counselling. Gender and 

Economic Development. Gender and International 

Relations. Women, Gender and Human Rights

3 None

WD 291 Introduction to Women, Gender and 

Development

3 None

WD 292 Feminist Research: Perspective and Methods 3 WD 291

SD 311 Seminar in Contemporary and Emerging Trends in 

Social Development

3 SD 303 or COI

SD 313 Special Topics 3 SD 303 or COI
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